GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1888

Short Title: Chadbourn Public Funds. (Public)	
Sponsors: Representative Mercer.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

May 10, 1989

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC PROJECTS IN CHADBOURN, IN COLUMBUS COUNTY.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

- Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Chadbourn, in Columbus County, the sum of \$1,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses of the Chadbourn Chamber of Commerce.
- Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to North Carolina Strawberry Festival at Chadbourn, N.C., Inc., in Columbus County, the sum of \$2,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses.
- Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Chadbourn Volunteer Fire and Rescue Squad, in Columbus County, the sum of \$2,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses and equipment of its rescue services.
- Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Chadbourn, in Columbus County, the sum of \$1,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to help support the Chadbourn Little League Softball Program.
- Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roseland Volunteer Fire Department, in Columbus County, the sum of \$2,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses and equipment.
- Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Chadbourn, in Columbus County, the sum of \$1,000 for operating expenses of the Chadbourn Committee of 100.

- Sec. 7. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Chadbourn, in Columbus County, the sum of \$8,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for a consultant to prepare a nomination for the Chadbourn Jail and Town Office (Old Jail) to be placed on the National Register of Historic Places.
- 5 Sec. 8. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.